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Conversion factors used for ICRAr publications of Canadian 
fisheries statistics have been reviewed in the light of Canadian 
studies by the Fisheries Research Board and the Department of 
Fisharies. Summaries, the results of conversion factor experi­
ments, are appended. Revised conversion factors are propos.d for 
us. in converting current Canadian statistics submissionl. 

Cop.arsioo Factors to Fresh Weight (Cod and H,ddoSk) 

Canada (axel. Rnd.) 

head on, fresh gutted 
heavy salted, wet 

lIewfound land 

head on, fresh gutted 
heavy salted, wet 
light salted, dry 

Used PreyiQU31y Propos,d 

gutted ~ gutted 

2.0 

2.20 
4.00 

1.22 
2.44 

1.22 
2.68 
4.88 

2.3 

2.3 
4.0 

1.2 
2.1 

1.2 
2.1 
4.8 

It 10 proposed that the Canadian groundf1sh conversion factors 
to round fresh weight should be tentatively amended to 1.2 for 
fresh gutted, 2.1 for heavy salted wet and 4.8 for light saltad 
dry. Canadian statistics of landings are now presented to the Com­
mission in thase categories. 
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C. GROUNDFISH CONVERSION FACTORS 

SUmmarized by Markets and Economies Service, 
Department of Fisheries, Canada, 19" 

Table VI 

Newfound land 

Round 
Split 
Saltbulk, Kench 

( to 41~ M.C. 
Dried ( to 38~ M.C. 

Round 
Split 
Saltbulk, Kenched 

( 4~ M.C. 
Dried ( 4,~ M.C. 

( 4~ M.C. 

Maritime Provinces 

Light 

Original 
Data (1) 
(lbs) 

447 
27, 
200 
100 

Heavy 

Original 
Data (1) 
(lbs) 

377 
232 
123 
100 

Salted 

Salted Hard Dried 

Basis Round 
• 100 
(lbs) 

100.0 
61., 
44.0 
22.0 
20.9 

Salted Hard Dried 

Basis Round 
• 100 
(lbs) 

100.0 
61., 
32., 
26.4 
2,.4 
23.3 

Groundfish 

Conversion 
to Round 

1.63 
2.27 
4.47 
4.78 

Conversion 
to Round 

1.6~ 
3.0 
3.77 
3.94 
4.29 

Original Conversion 

Round 
Split 
Saltbulk, pickled 

Light salted 
Heavy salted 

Data (2) 
(lbs) 

100.0 
60.0 

,0.0 
42.0 

to Round 

1.67 

2.00 
2.38 

(1) Figures taken from "The Dried Codfish Industry" by Norman 
L. MacPherson, St. John's, Newfoundland, 193" table 6, 
page 40. 

(2) Taken from a Note of Dr. H. Fougere, "Salting Codfish, III-A 
quantitative study of Yields" published in Progress Report. 
of the Atlantic Coast Stations, Fisheries Research Board of 
Canada, No. ,2, January 19,2, p.22 and following. 
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